
CBJ – Regular Municipal Election, October 1, 2024 

October 21, 2024 Election Report to CBJ Assembly 

Beth McEwen, MMC 
Municipal Clerk/Election Official 

Below is a brief recap of the numbers associated with CBJ’s October 1, 2024 By-Mail Election. 

Looking at the Numbers 

Total number of CBJ Registered Voters as of Sept. 1, 2024 28,113 

Total number of ballots mailed to voters from ballot printer1  26,433 

Total number of ballots mailed to a temporary address2   64 

Total number temporary address ballots returned   54 

Total number of fax/e-ballots issued   108 

Total number of fax/e-ballots returned    82 

Total number of challenged ballots (sent cure letters)     178 

Total number of challenged ballots cured (approved for counting)   92 

Total number of rejected ballots*    153 

Total number of accepted/counted ballots 10,880 

Ballots were mailed out by K&H Printing from Seattle, WA on Thursday, September 12. Ballot drop 
boxes were installed and opened to receive ballots starting  September 13 through Election Day, 
October 1 at 8:00 p.m. The two Vote Centers, located in the Assembly Chambers at City Hall and 
the Mendenhall Library, were open September 16 through Election Day October 1, 2024. 

1 29.07.100 Voting procedure. 
(a) When the election official conducts an election by mail, the election official shall mail a ballot to each

person whose name appears on the voter registration list prepared under AS 15.07.125 for that election.
The ballot shall be sent to the address stated on the official registration list unless the voter has notified
the election official in writing of a different address to which the ballot should be sent. The election
official is not required to mail a ballot to any voter who does not have a valid residence address, or is in
the condition of purge notice (PN), undeliverable (UN), or list maintenance undeliverable (LU), as
described in AS 15.07.130. Any qualified voter not mailed a ballot will not later be refused a ballot when
requested, but may be required to vote a questioned ballot. The election official shall send ballots by first
class, non-forwardable mail, on or before the 19th day before the election.

2 Ballots issued by the Ballot Processing Center included ballots sent to voters who applied for a fax/e-
ballot or those applications for ballots to be mailed to a temporary address. 
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Election officials followed the ‘cure’ process for voted ballots that were received but challenged for 
one of the following issues:  

• Lack of signature on the return ballot envelope, 
• The signature on the return ballot envelope didn’t match the signature on file with CBJ or 

State Division of Elections,  
• There was no reference signature on file with CBJ or the State of Alaska Division of 

Elections,  
• Lack of personal identifier (must have been one of the following: Date of Birth, last four digits 

of Social Security Number, Alaska Driver’s License number or Voter ID number) 
• The personal identifier didn’t match that on file with CBJ or the State of Alaska Division of 

Election. 

Voters whose ballots were challenged through the ‘cure’ process were sent letters, which provided 
instructs on how to fix the issue. The deadline for voters to submit their cures was Monday, October 
14 at 4:30p.m., All remaining challenged ballots were reviewed by the Canvass Review Board on 
Tuesday, October 15.  

Based on past by-mail elections, it is likely we will continue to receive a small number of ballots 
after certification via USPS that may or may not have been postmarked before or on Election Day.  

*Rejected Ballots 

The following is a breakdown of the numbers for those ballots that were rejected:  

• Ballots received after 8:00p.m. on Election Day (1 e-ballot + 4 regular ballots)     5 
• “Naked” Ballots received without the return ballot envelope/voter information    14 
• Duplicate ballots received (only the 1st ballot counted, 2nd ballot was rejected)    4 
• Voter registered in another Alaskan community        2 
• Voter not registered in Alaska or registered past the 9/1/2024 deadline               7 
• Voter listed as ineligible to vote by State Div. of Elections           1 
• Ballot envelope blank (no signature, no personal identifier), not cured by 10/15   28 
• Ballot envelope missing personal identifier, not cured by 10/15     21 
• Ballot envelope had incorrect personal identifier, not cured by 10/15      6 
• Ballot envelope signature did not match signature on file, not cured by 10/15   28 
• Ballot envelope had multiple issues, not cured by 10/15        3 
• Ballots received via USPS after Election Day with no or illegible postmark           11 
• Ballots postmarked after election day and received before certification           23 

TOTAL Rejected Ballots                                              153 

Following certification of the election, CBJ staff transmits a list of all successful voters, questioned 
and special needs ballot envelopes, and any ballot mail returned as “undeliverable” or “other 
reasons” to the State Division of Elections. The State Division of Elections then updates the voter 
history accordingly and follows up with its list maintenance protocols for any address changes 
and/or mail received as undeliverable.  

Attachment: October 15, 2024 Election Certification & Official Results   



OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL CLERK/ 
ELECTION OFFICIAL 

City and Borough of Juneau (CBJ) 
155 Heritage Way, Juneau, Alaska 99801 

Phone: (907)586-5278 Fax: (907)586-4552 
email: Beth.McEwen@juneau.gov 

CERTIFICATION OF OCTOBER 1, 2024 CBJ REGULAR MUNICIPAL ELECTION 

I, Elizabeth J. McEwen, Municipal Clerk and Election Official for the City & Borough of Juneau, do 
hereby certify that the undersigned members of the Canvass Review Board conducted the canvass of 
the October 1, 2024, Regular Municipal Election on October 15, 2024 and that the attached report 
reflects the number of persons voting, all votes cast at the election including the votes for Mayor (1 
seat for a three-year term), District 1 Assemblymember (1 seat for a three-year term), District 2 
Assemblymember (1 seat for a three-year term), Board of Education Members (3 seats each for 
three-year terms) and for the following Propositions and Recall Petitions. 

Mayor 
Beth Weldon 
Angela Rodell 
Total Votes Counted 

District 1 Assemblymember 
Neil Steininger 
Connor D. Ulmer 
Total District 1 Votes Counted 

District 2 Assemblymember 
Maureen Hall 
Nathaniel (Nano) Brooks 
Emily Mesch 
Dorene Lorenz 
Mary Marks 
Total District 2 Votes Counted 

Board of Education members 

6230 votes 
4262 votes 
10,492 

5820 votes 
3294 votes 
9114 

3552 votes 
3034 votes 
1205 votes 
1036 votes 
849 votes 

9676 

Elizabeth (Ebett) Siddon 5629 votes: Elected to a three-year term 
Will Muldoon 5235 votes: Elected to a three-year term 
Amber Frommherz 4396 votes: Elected to a three-year term 
Jenny Thomas 3154 votes 
Michele Stuart Morgan 2677 votes 
Jeff Redmond 2294 votes 
Total Board of Education Votes Counted 23,385 

PROPOSITION #1 
Explanation 

The proposition will authorize the issuance of $12,750,000 in general obligation bond debt for paying 
the cost of undertaking certain public safety improvements including acquisition and installation of a 
replacement radio communication system. The total annual debt service costs, assuming an interest 
rate of 3.50%, will be approximately $1,539,000. This amount of debt service would require an annual 
property tax levy of approximately $23.50 per $100,000 of assessed value. This example of a property 
tax levy is provided for illustrative purposes only. 

mailto:Beth.McEwen@juneau.gov
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PROPOSITION #1 
GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 

$12,750,000 

Page2 

To improve public safety by improving communication infrastructure, including, but not limited to, 
acquisition and installation of a replacement radio communication system that will be Alaska Land 
Mobile Radio compliant within the City and Borough, shall the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska, 
issue and sell its general obligation bonds, maturing within 10 years of their date of issue, in the 
aggregate principal amount of not to exceed $12,750,000? 

c=:> YES, BONDS 
c=:> NO, BONDS 

Proposition 1 - Passed with 6205 YES Votes and 4457 NO Votes; total votes counted 10,662. 

PROPOSITION #2 
Initiative Proposition Short Title: Ship-Free Saturdays 

WHEREAS, the Juneau "cruise season" adversely impacts Juneau residents' health and quality of life; 
and 
WHEREAS, the cruise industry has created a Juneau "cruise season" this year, 2024, of 195 days to 
run from April 9-October 24, and without pause for 142 days, from May 2-September 27; and 
WHEREAS, a majority of Juneau residents think that our local government is not doing enough to 
manage cruise tourism; and 
WHEREAS, city leaders and industry have had decades to act and have failed to balance the economic 
benefits to some against the economic and other harms of the many imposed by the cruise tourism 
industry; and 
WHEREAS, residents are displaced by cruise industry overtourism from downtown, the Mendenhall 
Glacier Recreation Area, and recreation and food harvesting on area lands and waters; and 
WHEREAS, excess human presence and human-driven noise from overtourism sullies the sentient, 
sacred, divine, and living ancestral natural environment necessary for cultural and spiritual health and 
growth; and 
WHEREAS, health, learning, productivity, and enjoyment are diminished by air pollution, noise, light 
pollution, and traffic from cruise ships, tour buses, helicopters, floatplanes, and boats; and 
WHEREAS, Ship-Free Saturdays would provide one day per week, in a consistent and predictable 
manner, for rest, recovery, recreation, fishing, gathering, and events and activities at home, downtown, 
and elsewhere in the community; and 
WHEREAS, Ship-Free Saturdays would give businesses providing cruise industry services one 
predictable day per week to schedule maintenance and time off. This pause could result in safer, 
cleaner, and better operations and happier employees; and 
WHEREAS, Ship-Free Saturdays would enhance the experiences of independent visitors; and 
WHEREAS, The Fourth of July is a day of community celebration and festivity that extends along our 
waterfront and through our narrow downtown streets. Making July Fourth cruise ship free opens 
possibilities for additional community use and enjoyment of our downtown and harbor throughout the 
entire day. 
SHALL THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU CODE BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS: 
Section 1. Title 20, Business Regulations, is amended to create a new chapter entitled CBJ 20.50 
Cruise Ships, with a new section to read as follows: 
20.50.010 No cruise ship with a capacity of 250 passengers or more shall be allowed to dock, moor, or 
disembark passengers within the City and Borough of Juneau boundaries on any Saturday or July 4. 
Section 2. Effective Date. This initiative shall be effective 30 days after the election is certified. 

c=:> SHIP-FREE SATURDAYS, YES 
c=:> SHIP-FREE SATURDAYS, NO 

Proposition 2 - Failed with 4196 YES Votes and 6575 NO Votes; total votes counted 10,771. 
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PROPOSITION #3 
Explanation 

The proposition will authorize the issuance of $10,000,000 in general obligation bond debt for paying 
the cost of undertaking certain wastewater utility infrastructure improvements including replacement of 
the wastewater clarifier building at the Juneau Douglas Wastewater Treatment Plant that services 
Thane, Downtown and Douglas. The total annual debt service costs, assuming an interest rate of 
3.50%, will be approximately $1 ,210,000. This amount of debt service would require an annual property 
tax levy of approximately $18.48 per $100,000 of assessed value. This example of a property tax levy 
is provided for illustrative purposes only. 

PROPOSITION #3 
GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 

$10,000,000 
To improve wastewater utility service by improving wastewater utility infrastructure, including, but not 
limited to, replacement of the wastewater clarifier building at the Juneau Douglas Wastewater 
Treatment Plant that services Thane, Downtown and Douglas within the City and Borough, shall the 
City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska, issue and sell its general obligation bonds, maturing within 10 
years of their date of issue, in the aggregate principal amount of not to exceed $10,000,000? 

c:::> BONDS, YES 
c:::> BONDS, NO 

Proposition 3 - Passed with 7000 YES Votes and 3565 NO Votes; total votes counted 10,565. 

RECALL PETITION A 
Recall Board of Education Member Deedie Sorensen, President 

Petitioners Committee Verbatim Statement of Grounds: 
"Sorensen demonstrated failure to perform prescribed duties, misconduct in office, and 

incompetence by: ... Failure to understand the FY24 budget accounting errors resulting in $7.9M deficit 
and taxpayer loan from CBJ, violating BP3460." 

Verbatim rebuttal statement from Deedie Sorensen: 
"The reality behind this recall is 20+ years of declining student enrollment and prior board 

leadership unwilling to adjust the budget to this reality. 
School Board members rely on district staff to develop, monitor, and regularly report on budget 

changes. In November 2023, a multi-month audit confirmed there was a substantial failure to report 
critical financial information. 

In response to the alarming audit and the departure of the finance officer, the Board authorized 
the new superintendent to hire an accountant to examine our budget exhaustively. 

In January 2024, as Board President, I notified the Assembly and our community of the findings 
- a severe budget deficit. 

Next, we implemented strategies to address the issues which included a hiring freeze, securing 
a $3.9 million grant for building maintenance, all while holding meetings to gather public input on the 
2025 school budget and consolidation. The board, administration, and staff should be commended for 
achieving a balanced budget revision for 2024, resulting in 
$600,000 positive balance. This is the deficit budget referenced in the Recall. 

We made difficult decisions for our schools in the 2025 budget. Decisions necessary to ensure 
our students continue to receive a great education. 

Vote "NO" on the recall. " 

Board of Education Recall Question - Petition A: 
Shall Deedie Sorensen be recalled from the office of Board of Education? 

c:::> RECALL SORENSEN,YES 
c:::> RECALL SORENSEN, NO 

Recall Petition A: SORENSEN - Failed with 3562 YES Votes and 6665 NO Votes; total votes 
counted 10,227. 
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RECALL PETITION B 
Recall Board of Education Member Emil Mackey, Vice-President 

Petitioners Committee Verbatim Statement of Grounds: 
"Mackey demonstrated failure to perform prescribed duties, misconduct in office, and 

incompetence by: ... Failing to understand FY24 budget accounting errors resulting in $7 .9M deficit and 
taxpayer loan from CBJ, violating BP3460." 

Verbatim rebuttal statement from Emil Mackey: 
"The Budget Issue is not as described in the Recall Petition nor in the Ballot Title. Unlike other 

states, the responsibility for Alaska school funding is the sole responsibility of the State and it is 
unconstitutional for districts to fund past the "local contribution" limited in case law and statute. As long 
as the State of Alaska funds districts within 5% of 2006 funding levels, all districts will continue to face 
deficits and cuts. 

The board was notified of the issue in January 2024 with four months to make a decision under 
State Law. The budgetary choice was simply buildings versus staff. In FY 2024, the District employed 
317 teachers. The chosen model laid off 46.5 teachers. Had we adopted the model advocated by recall 
sponsors, the district would have had to lay-off 84 of the 317 teachers. Nobody liked the choices, but 
the chosen alternative was the best decision possible for student success and kept the lowest possible 
PupilfTeacher Ratio for years to come. A successful recall will threaten these solutions and have a 
chilling effect on responsible decision-making by future board members. I urge a "No" vote against this 
recall. Learn more at JuneauRecall.com." 

Board of Education Recall Question - Petition B: 
Shall Emil Mackey be recalled from the office of Board of Education? 

c::> RECALL MACKEY, YES 
c::> RECALL MACKEY, NO 

Recall Petition B: MACKEY - Failed with 3753 YES Votes and 6482 NO Votes; total votes counted 
10,235. 

Deborah Behr, Canvass Board Member 

i-z~-t a v1\ • ~ 
oard Member Robert Minch, Canvass Board Member 

Dated: October 15, 2024 

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 15th day of October, 2025. 

~ C~ctat- · 
My commission expires: \}.J'\L.- l 1 2-0L& 
Notar blic for the Statj of Alaska 

https://JuneauRecall.com
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CBJ October 1, 202 4 Regular Municipal Election 
Official Results - certified by Canvass Review Board 

Tuesday October 15, 2024 

Voters Cast: 10,880 of 28,113 (38.70%) 

Mayor (Vote for 1) 

Times Cast 

Candidate 

Total 

10,880 / 28,113 

Total 

.. Angela Rodell 4,262 • 

• Beth Weldon 6,230 -

Total Votes 10.492 • 

Assembly District 1 (Vote for 1) 

Total 

Times Cast 10,880 / 28, 113 

Candidate Total 

,Neil Steininger 5,820 , 
Connor D. Ulmer 3,294 . 
Total Votes 9,114 . 

Assembly District 2 (Vote for 1) 

Total 

Times Cast 10,880 / 28, 113 

Candidate Total 

Nathaniel (Nano) Brooks 3,034 . 
Dorene Lorenz 1,036 • 
Emily Mesch 1,205 • 
Mary Marks 849 • 
Maureen Hall 3,552 . 
Total Votes 9,676 • 

38.70% 

38.70% 

38.70% 

10/15/2024 4:13:09 PM 
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Board of Education (Vote for 3) 
Total 

Times Cast 10,880 / 28,113 38.70% 

Candidate Total 

Amber Frommherz 4,396 • 
Jeff Redmond 2,294 • 
Elizabeth (Ebett) Siddon 5,629 • 
Jenny Thomas 3,1 54 ' 
Will Muldoon 5,235 

Michelle Stuart Morgan 2,677 • 
Total Votes 23,385 , 

Proposition #1 (Vote for 1) 

Total 

Times Cast 10,880 / 28, 113 38.70% 

Candidate Total 

BONDS, YES 6,205 , 
BONDS, NO 4.457 • 
Total Votes 10,662 I 

Proposition #2 (Vote for 1) 

Total 

Times Cast 10,880 / 28,113 38.70% 

Candidate Total 

SHIP-FREE SATURDAYS, YES 4 ,196 , 
SHIP- FREE SATURDAYS, NO 6,575 • 
Total Votes 10,771 • 

Proposition #3 (Vote for 1) 
Total 

Times Cast 10,880 / 28,113 38.70% 

Candidate Total 

BONDS, YES 7,000 , 
BONDS, NO 3,565 • 
Total Votes 10,565 .. 
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Recall Petition A (Vote for 1) 

Times Cast 

Candidate 

RECALL SORENSEN, YES 

RECALL SORENSEN, NO 

Total Votes 

Recall Petition B (Vote for 1) 

Times Cast 

Candidate 

RECALL MACKEY, YES 

RECALL MACKEY, NO 

Total Votes 

Total 

10,880 / 28,113 38.70% 

Total 

3,562 ~ 

6,665 , 

10,227 • 

Total 

10,880 / 28,113 38.70% 

Total 

3,753 , 

6.482 

10,235 • 

10/15/2024 4:13:09 PM 
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Precinct 

Municipal 

City and Borough of 
Juneau 

03-300 Au ke Bay 

03-305 Lynn Canal 

03-310 Melvin Park 

03-315 Mendenhall Glacier 

03-320 Thunder Mountain 

04-100 Douglas 

04-105 Juneau Airport Area 

04-110 Juneau No. 1 

04-115 Juneau No. 2 

04-120 Juneau No. 3 

04-125 Lemon Creek 

04-130 Glacier Valley Area 

04-135 North Douglas 

99-999 Questioned Ballot 

City and Borough of Juneau -
Total 

Cumulative 

Cumulative 

Cumulative - Total 

Municipal - Total 

Registered 
Voters 

2,060 

1,414 

2,333 

3,376 

3,556 

1,779 

1,585 

2.360 

2,353 

1,097 

2,476 

2,231 

1,493 

0 

28,113 

0 

0 

28,1 13 

CBJ October 1, 2024 Regular Municipal Election 
Official Results - certified by Canvass Review Board 

Tuesday October 15, 2024 

Voters Cast % Turnout 

984 47.77% 

808 57.14% 

830 35.58% 

1,286 38.09% 

1,222 34.36% 

711 39.97% 

465 29.34% 

890 37.71% 

1,122 47.68% 

494 45.03% 

510 20.60% 

659 29.54% 

759 50.84% 

140 N/A 

10,880 38.70% 

0 N/A 

0 N/A 

10,880 38.70% 

10/15/20244:13:46 PM 



Page: 2 of 12 10/15/2024 4: 13:46 PM 

Mayor (Vote for 1) 

-.; C 
t;; -0 -0 0 "' 0 -0 5 .,, ~ a:: -.; u ~ V, .,, 

~ > V, V, ~ -.; ., ·- ., .t: "5 E 0\ - 0\ .; Precinct ., 0 
Precinct C 0 .= a::> <( a, r-

Municipal Municipal 

City and Borough of Juneau City and Borough of Juneau 

03-300 Auke Bay 984 2,060 03-300 Auke Bay 441 511 9S2 

03-305 Lynn Canal 808 1,414 03-305 Lynn Canal 328 442 770 

03-310 Melvin Park 830 2,333 03-310 Melvin Park 357 457 814 

03-315 Mendenhall Glacier 1,286 3,376 03-315 Mendenhall Glacier 578 662 1,240 

03-320 Thunder Mountain 1,222 3,556 03-320 Thunder Mountain 560 613 1,173 

04-100 Douglas 711 1,779 04-100 Douglas 224 451 675 

04-105 Juneau Airport Area 465 1,585 04-105 Juneau Airport Area 211 234 445 

04-110 Juneau No. 1 890 2,360 04-110 Juneau No. 1 321 538 859 

04-1 15 Juneau No. 2 1,122 2,353 04-115 Juneau No. 2 284 796 1,080 

04-120 Juneau No. 3 494 1,097 04-120 Juneau No. 3 159 321 480 

04-125 Lemon Creek 510 2,476 04-125 Lemon Creek 220 276 496 

04-1 30 Glacier Valley Area 659 2,231 04-130 Glacier Valley Area 280 362 642 

04-135 North Douglas 759 1.493 04-135 North Douglas 268 464 732 

99-999 Questioned Ballot 140 0 99-999 Questioned Ballot 31 103 134 

City and Borough of Juneau -
10,880 28,113 

City and Borough of Juneau - 4,262 6,230 10,492 
Total Total 

Cumulative Cumulative 

Cumulative 0 0 Cumulative 0 0 0 

Cumulative - Total 0 0 Cumulative - Total 0 0 0 

Municipal - Total 10,880 28,113 Municipal - Total 4,262 6,230 10,492 
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Assembly District 1 (Vote for 1) 

<ii 
<ii E 
en 5 C V, ti "O ·c c:i ~ "' ~ ·a; 0 u ~ V, ci V, .;; > VI ~ 

C Cl! ·- QI io E en~ ·a; C 
Precinct a, 0 

Precinct 0 0 i= a: > z u I-

Municipal Municipal 

City and Borough of Juneau City and Borough of Juneau 

03-300 Auke Bay 984 2,060 03-300 Auke Bay 542 264 806 

03-305 Lynn Canal 808 1.414 03-305 Lynn Canal 441 203 644 

03-310 Melvin Park 830 2,333 03-310 Melvin Park 421 245 666 

03-315 Mendenhall Glacier 1,286 3,376 03-315 Mendenhall Glacier 696 342 1,038 

03-320 Thunder Mountain 1,222 3,556 03-320 Thunder Mountain 674 335 1,009 

04-100 Douglas 71 1 1,779 04-100 Douglas 378 225 603 

04-105 Juneau Airport Area 465 1,585 04-105 Juneau Airport Area 254 131 385 

04-110 Juneau No. 1 890 2,360 04-110 Juneau No. 1 480 286 766 

04-115 Juneau No. 2 1,122 2,353 04-115 Juneau No. 2 588 405 993 

04-120 Juneau No. 3 494 1,097 04-120Juneau No. 3 266 162 428 

04-125 Lemon Creek 510 2.476 04-125 Lemon Creek 229 203 432 

04-1 30 Glacier Valley Area 659 2,231 04-130 Glacier Valley Area 341 225 566 

04-135 North Douglas 759 1.493 04-135 North Douglas 439 218 657 

99-999 Questioned Ballot 140 0 99-999 Questioned Ballot 71 so 121 

City and Borough of Juneau • 
10,880 28,113 

City and Borough of Juneau • 5,820 3,294 9,114 
Total Total 

Cumulative Cumulative 

Cumulative 0 0 Cumulative 0 0 0 

Cumulative • Total 0 0 Cumulative • Total 0 0 0 

Municipal - Total 10,880 28,113 Municipal • Total 5,820 3,294 9,1 14 
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Assembly District 2 (Vote for 1) 

0 
<:: N "' <:: 
~ Cl) ... -0 <5 VI -.; cl ~ 

_, 
~ VI 

•c VI Cl) 
VI "' ~ "'--" <:: 
Cl) · - Cl) .c 0 Cl) 

E 0\ ... ... 0 0 Precinct Cl) 0 Precinct "' ~ i= a:: > z a, 0 

Municipal Municipal 

City and Borough of Juneau City and Borough of Juneau 

03-300 Auke Bay 984 2,060 03-300 Auke Bay 332 93 

03-305 Lynn Canal 808 1,414 03-305 Lynn Canal 220 68 

03-310 Melvin Park 830 2,333 03-310 Melvin Park 262 85 

03-315 Mendenhall Glacier 1,286 3,376 03-315 Mendenhall Glacier 417 120 

03-320 Thunder Mountain 1,222 3,556 03-320 Thunder Mountain 429 125 

04-1 00 Douglas 711 1,779 04-100 Douglas 174 52 

04-105 Juneau Airport Area 465 1,585 04-105 Juneau Airport Area 180 55 

04-1 10 Juneau No. 1 890 2,360 04-110 Juneau No. 1 200 96 

04-1 15 Juneau No. 2 1,122 2,353 04-115 Juneau No. 2 137 81 

04-120 Juneau No. 3 494 1,097 04-120 Juneau No. 3 116 40 

04-1 2 5 Lemon Creek 510 2,476 04-125 Lemon Creek 152 57 

04-130 Glacier Valley Area 659 2,231 04-130 Glacier Valley Area 219 90 

04-135 North Douglas 759 1,493 04-135 North Douglas 166 63 

99-999 Questioned Ballot 140 0 99-999 Questioned Ballot 30 11 

City and Borough of Juneau -
10,880 28,113 

City and Borough of Juneau - 3,034 1,036 
Total Total 

Cumulative Cumulative 

Cumulative 0 0 Cumulative 0 0 

Cumulative - Total 0 0 Cumulative - Total 0 0 

Municipal - Total 10,880 28,113 Municipal - Total 3,034 1,036 
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.r. V> 
-.; 

~ ~ :r: V> 

"' "' C: 2i 
2 2 % 0 

> 
2:- c::- :5 ~ .E "' "' Precinct 2 2 0 
UJ I-

Municipal 

City and Borough of Juneau 

03-300 Auke Bay 79 55 335 894 

03-305 Lynn Canal 70 58 295 711 

03-310 Melvin Park 84 73 233 737 

03-315 Mendenhall Glacier 106 76 434 1,153 

03-320 Thunder Mountain 122 85 321 1,082 

04-100 Douglas 117 55 222 620 

04-105 Juneau Airport Area 44 19 115 413 

04-110 Juneau No. 1 105 96 293 790 

04-115 Juneau No. 2 176 103 518 1,015 

04-120 Juneau No. 3 60 35 190 441 

04-125 Lemon Creek 54 67 121 451 

04-130 Glacier Valley Area 60 57 161 587 

04-135 North Douglas 108 61 262 660 

99-999 Questioned Ballot 20 9 52 122 

City and Borough of Juneau - 1,205 849 3,552 9,676 
Total 

Cumulative 

Cumulative 0 0 0 0 

Cumulative - Total 0 0 0 0 

Municipal - Total 1,205 849 3,552 9,676 
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Board of Education (Vote for 3) 
N 

~ 
.c 
E -0 
E C - -0 0 

"' e "' ~ u. E u ~ V> ~ 
-0 

V> "' ~ ., ., ., ·- ., ..0 ct: 
E 0, - E :t: 

Precinct QJ 0 Precinct ;:: a: > <( ~ 

Municipal Municipal 

City and Borough of Juneau City and Borough of Juneau 

03-300 Auke Bay 984 2,060 03-300 Auke Bay 377 232 

03-305 Lynn Canal B08 1,414 03-305 Lynn Canal 321 165 

03-310 Melvin Park 830 2,333 03-310 Melvin Park 318 197 

03-315 Mendenhall Glacier 1,286 3,376 03-315 Mendenhall Glacier 480 290 

03-320 Thunder Mountain 1,222 3,556 03-320 Thunder Mountain 456 316 

04-100 Douglas 711 1,779 04-100 Douglas 291 122 

04-105 Juneau Airport Area 465 1,585 04-105 Juneau Airport Area 142 94 

04-110Juneau No. 1 890 2,360 04-110 Juneau No. 1 363 163 

04-115 Juneau No. 2 1,122 2,353 04-1 15 Juneau No. 2 558 155 

04-120 Juneau No. 3 494 1,097 04-120 Juneau No. 3 223 96 

04-125 Lemon Creek 510 2,476 04-125 Lemon Creek 220 123 

04-130 Glacier Valley Area 659 2,231 04-130 Glacier Val ley Area 252 174 

04-135 North Douglas 759 1,493 04-135 North Douglas 332 140 

99-999 Questioned Ballot 140 0 99-999 Questioned Ballot 63 27 

City and Borough of Juneau -
10,880 28,113 

City and Borough of Juneau - 4,396 2,294 
Total Total 

Cumulative Cumulative 

Cumulative 0 0 Cumulative 0 0 

Cumulative - Total 0 0 Cumulative - Total 0 0 

Municipal - Total 10,880 28,113 Municipal - Total 4,396 2,294 
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City and Borough of Juneau 

03-300 Auke Bay 490 329 441 228 2,097 

03-305 Lynn Canal 452 240 386 192 1,756 

03-310 Melvin Park 349 283 325 221 1,693 

03-315 Mendenhall Glacier 588 469 541 297 2,665 

03-320 Thunder Mountain 511 437 506 316 2,542 

04-100 Douglas 386 139 374 204 1,516 

04-105 Juneau Airport Area 183 190 187 114 910 

04-110 Juneau No. 1 513 190 486 205 1,920 

04-115 Juneau No. 2 776 171 735 266 2,661 

04-120 Juneau No. 3 324 121 263 106 1,133 

04-125 Lemon Creek 223 167 204 143 1,080 

04-130 Glacier Valley Area 278 250 252 181 1,387 

04-135 North Douglas 478 142 450 173 1.715 

99-999 Questioned Ballot 78 26 85 31 310 

City and Borough of Juneau • 5,629 3,154 5,235 2,677 23,385 
Total 

Cumulative 

Cumulative 0 0 0 0 0 

Cumulative • Total 0 0 0 0 0 

Municipal • Total 5,629 3,154 5,235 2,677 23.385 
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Proposition #1 (Vote for 1) 
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City and Borough of Juneau City and Borough of Juneau 

03-300 Au ke Bay 984 2,060 03-300 Auke Bay 514 452 966 

03-305 Lynn Canal 808 1,414 03-305 Lynn Canal 408 385 793 

03-310 Melvin Park 830 2,333 03-310 Melvin Park 438 377 815 

03-315 Mendenhall Glacier 1,286 3,376 03-315 Mendenhall Glacier 659 599 1,258 

03-320 Thunder Mountain 1,222 3,556 03-320 Thunder Mountain 637 558 1,195 

04-100 Doug las 711 1,779 04-100 Douglas 435 260 695 

04-1 05 Juneau Airport Area 465 1,585 04-105 Juneau Airport Area 237 219 456 

04-110 Juneau No. 1 890 2,360 04-110 Juneau No. 1 565 307 872 

04-115 Juneau No. 2 1,122 2,353 04-1 15 Juneau No. 2 779 318 1,097 

04-120 Juneau No. 3 494 1,097 04-120 Juneau No. 3 343 144 487 

04-125 Lemon Creek 510 2,476 04-125 Lemon Creek 283 218 501 

04-130 Glacier Valley Area 659 2,231 04-130 Glacier Valley Area 342 304 646 

04-135 North Douglas 759 1,493 04-135 North Douglas 488 255 743 

99-999 Questioned Ballot 140 0 99-999 Questioned Ballot 77 61 138 

City and Borough of Juneau -
10,880 28,113 

City and Borough of Juneau - 6,205 4,457 10,662 
Total Total 

Cumulative Cumulative 

Cumulative 0 0 Cumulative 0 0 0 

Cumulative - Total 0 0 Cumulative - Total 0 0 0 

M unicipal - Total 10,880 28,113 Municipal - Total 6,205 4,457 10,662 
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Proposition #2 (Vote for 1) 
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Municipal Municipal 

City and Borough of Juneau City and Borough of Juneau 

03-300 Auke Bay 984 2,060 03-300 Auke Bay 377 596 973 

03-305 Lynn Canal 808 1,414 03-305 Lynn Canal 424 378 802 

03-310 Melvin Park 830 2,333 03-310 Melvin Park 275 552 827 

03-315 Mendenhall Glacier 1,286 3,376 03-315 Mendenhall Glacier 404 865 1,269 

03-320 Thunder Mountain 1,222 3,556 03-320 Thunder Mountain 387 828 1,215 

04-100 Douglas 711 1,779 04-100 Douglas 291 416 707 

04-105 Juneau Airport Area 465 1,585 04-105 Juneau Airport Area 162 298 460 

04-110 Juneau No. 1 890 2,360 04-110 Juneau No. 1 353 527 880 

04-115 Juneau No. 2 1,122 2,353 04-115 Juneau No. 2 571 534 1,105 

04-120 Juneau No. 3 494 1,097 04-120 Juneau No. 3 201 290 491 

04-125 Lemon Creek 510 2,476 04-125 Lemon Creek 173 330 503 

04-130 Glacier Valley Area 659 2,231 04-130 Glacier Val ley Area 194 452 646 

04-135 North Douglas 759 1,493 04-135 North Douglas 317 438 755 

99-999 Questioned Ballot 140 0 99-999 Questioned Ballot 67 71 138 

City and Borough of Juneau -
10,880 28,113 

City and Borough of Juneau - 4,196 6,575 10,771 

Total Total 

Cumulative Cumulative 

Cumulative 0 0 Cumulative 0 0 0 

Cumulative - Total 0 0 Cumulative - Total 0 0 0 

Municipal - Total 10,880 28,113 Municipal - Total 4,196 6,575 10,771 
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Proposition #3 (Vote for 1) 
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Municipal Municipal 

City and Borough of Juneau City and Borough of Juneau 

03-300 Auke Bay 984 2,060 03-300 Auke Bay 578 378 956 

03-305 Lynn Canal 808 1,414 03-305 Lynn Canal 441 345 786 

03-310 Melvin Park 830 2,333 03-310 Melvin Park 496 314 810 

03-315 Mendenhall Glacier 1,286 3,376 03-315 Mendenhall Glacier 756 499 1,255 

03-320 Thunder Mountain 1,222 3,556 03-32ffThunder Mountain 719 468 1,187 

04-100 Douglas 711 1,779 04-100 Douglas 514 169 683 

04-105 Juneau Airport Area 465 1,585 04-105 Juneau Airport Area 252 197 449 

04-110 Juneau No. 1 890 2,360 04-110 Juneau No. 1 646 216 862 

04-115 Juneau No. 2 1,122 2,353 04-115 Juneau No. 2 906 180 1,086 

04-120 Juneau No. 3 494 1,097 04-120 Juneau No. 3 349 127 476 

04-125 Lemon Creek 510 2,476 04-125 Lemon Creek 316 180 496 

04-130 Glacier Valley Area 659 2,231 04-130 Glacier Valley Area 392 251 643 

04-135 North Douglas 759 1,493 04-13 5 North Douglas 544 195 739 

99-999 Questioned Ballot 140 0 99-999 Questioned Ballot 91 46 137 

City and Borough of Juneau -
10,880 28,113 

City and Borough of Juneau - 7,000 3,565 10,565 
Total Total 

Cumulative Cumulative 

Cumulative 0 0 Cumulative 0 0 0 

Cumulative·- Total 0 0 Cumulative - Total 0 0 0 

Municipal - Total 10,880 28,113 Municipal - Total 7,000 3,565 10,565 
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Recall Petition A (Vote for 1) 
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City and Borough of Juneau City and Borough of Juneau 

03-300 Auke Bay 984 2,060 03-300 Auke Bay 321 598 919 

03-305 Lynn Canal 808 1,414 03-305 Lynn Canal 212 551 763 

0 3-310 Melvin Park 830 2,333 03-310 Melvin Park 342 440 782 

03-315 Mendenhall Glacier 1,286 3,376 03-315 Mendenhall Glacier 520 697 1,217 

03-320 Thunder Mountain 1,222 3,556 03-320 Thunder Mountain 530 633 1,163 

04-100 Douglas 711 1,779 04-100 Douglas 199 464 663 

04-105 Juneau Airport Area 465 1,585 04-105 Juneau Airport Area 177 259 436 

04-110 Juneau No. 1 890 2,360 04-110 Juneau No. 1 245 588 833 

04-115 Juneau No. 2 1,122 2,353 04-115 Juneau No. 2 193 843 1,036 

04-120 Juneau No. 3 494 1,097 04-120 Juneau No. 3 118 349 467 

04-125 Lemon Creek 510 2,476 04-12 5 Lemon Creek 212 265 477 

04-130 Glacier Valley Area 659 2,231 04-130 Glacier Valley Area 297 331 628 

04-135 North Douglas 759 1,493 04-135 North Douglas 162 549 711 

99-999 Questioned Ballot 140 0 99-999 Questioned Ballot 34 98 132 

City and Borough of Juneau -
10,880 28,113 

City and Borough of Juneau - 3,562 6,665 10,227 

Total Total 

Cumulative Cumulative 

Cumulative 0 0 Cumulative 0 0 0 

Cumulative - Total 0 0 Cumulative - Total 0 0 0 

Municipal - Total 10,880 28,113 Municipal - Total 3,562 6,665 10,227 
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Recall Petition B (Vote for 1) 
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Municipal Municipal 

City and Borough of Juneau City and Borough of Juneau 

03-300 Auke Bay 984 2,060 03-300 Auke Bay 341 580 921 

03-305 Lynn Canal 808 1,414 03-305 Lynn Canal 218 545 763 

03-310 Melvin Park 830 2,333 03-310 Melvin Park 356 426 782 

03-315 Mendenhall Glacier 1,286 3,376 03-315 Mendenhall Glacier 554 664 1,218 

03-320 Thunder Mountain 1,222 3,556 03-320 Thunder Mountain 549 615 1,164 

04- 100 Douglas 71 1 1,779 04-100 Douglas 198 466 664 

04-105 Juneau Airport Area 465 1,585 04-105 Juneau Airport Area 179 255 434 

04-1 10 Juneau No. 1 890 2,360 04-1 10 Juneau No. 1 264 567 831 

04-115 Juneau No. 2 1,122 2,353 04-115 Juneau No. 2 218 822 1,040 

04-120 Juneau No. 3 494 1,097 04-120 Juneau No. 3 129 336 465 

04-125 Lemon Creek 510 2,476 04-125 Lemon Creek 226 252 478 

04-130 Glacier Valley Area 659 2,231 04-130 Glacier Valley Area 308 321 629 

04-135 North Douglas 759 1,493 04-135 North Douglas 177 537 714 

99-999 Questioned Ballot 140 0 99-999 Questioned Ballot 36 96 132 

City and Borough of Juneau -
10,880 28,113 

City and Borough of Juneau - 3,753 6,482 10,235 

Total Total 

Cumulative Cumulative 

Cumulative 0 0 Cumulative 0 0 0 

Cumulative - Total 0 0 Cumulative - Total 0 0 0 

Municipal - Total 10,880 28,113 Municipal - Total 3,753 6,482 10,235 


